Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Parcel Select Contract 1 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at http:// www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2011–16, CP2011–53.

Neva R. Watson,

Attorney, Legislative. [FR Doc. 2011–856 Filed 1–14–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: Postal Service notice of filing of a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3).

DATES: January 18, 2011.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that on December 30, 2010, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a *Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 34 to Competitive Product List.* Documents are available at *http:// www.prc.gov,* Docket Nos. MC2011–17, CP2011–56.

Neva R. Watson,

Attorney, Legislative. [FR Doc. 2011–858 Filed 1–14–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Postal Service notice of filing of a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3).

DATES: January 18, 2011.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that on December 30, 2010, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a *Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 35 to Competitive Product List.* Documents are available at *http:// www.prc.gov,* Docket Nos. MC2011–18, CP2011–57.

Neva R. Watson,

Attorney, Legislative. [FR Doc. 2011–859 Filed 1–14–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of the Government in the Sunshine Act, Public Law 94–409, that the Securities and Exchange Commission will hold a Closed Meeting on Thursday, January 20, 2011 at 2 p.m.

Commissioners, Counsel to the Commissioners, the Secretary to the Commission, and recording secretaries will attend the Closed Meeting. Certain staff members who have an interest in the matters also may be present.

The General Counsel of the Commission, or his designee, has certified that, in his opinion, one or more of the exemptions set forth in 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(3), (5), (7), 9(B) and (10) and 17 CFR 200.402(a)(3), (5), (7), 9(ii) and (10), permit consideration of the scheduled matters at the Closed Meeting.

Commissioner Paredes, as duty officer, voted to consider the items listed for the Closed Meeting in a closed session.

The subject matter of the Closed Meeting scheduled for Thursday, January 20, 2011 will be:

Institution and settlement of injunctive actions;

Institution and settlement of administrative proceedings; and

Other matters relating to enforcement proceedings.

At times, changes in Commission priorities require alterations in the scheduling of meeting items.

For further information and to ascertain what, if any, matters have been added, deleted or postponed, please contact:

The Office of the Secretary at (202) 551–5400.

Dated: January 13, 2011.

Elizabeth M. Murphy,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2011–1074 Filed 1–13–11; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 8011–01–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-63609; File No. SR-NYSEArca-2010-116]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE Arca, Inc.; Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule Change Relating to the Listing and Trading of the WisdomTree Asia Bond Fund

December 27, 2010.

Correction

In notice document 2010–32943 beginning on page 194 the issue of Monday, January 3, 2011 make the following correction:

On page 199, in the third column, in the last line before the signature block, "January 18, 2011" should read "January 24, 2011".

[FR Doc. C1–2010–32943 Filed 1–14–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 1505–01–D

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-63700; File No. SR-Phlx-2011-04]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change by NASDAQ OMX PHLX LLC Relating to Option Expiration Months and Series of Options Open for Trading on the Exchange

January 11, 2011.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act")¹ and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,² notice is hereby given that, on January 4, 2011, NASDAQ OMX PHLX LLC ("Phlx" or the "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange is filing with the Commission a proposal to amend Exchange Rule 1012 (Series of Options Open for Trading) to clarify that the Exchange will open at least one expiration month and one series for each class of stock options or Exchange Traded Fund Share ("ETF") options

^{1 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

^{2 17} CFR 240.19b-4.